

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M. SATYANARAYANA MURTHY



IA Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 3175 OF 2021

**Between:**

1. Fransis Britto Arogyam, S/o. Muttaiah Arogyam @ Sebastian Arygya Swamy
2. Bontha Mariya Rojamma, D/o Souri
3. Pidamuttu Chandram, S/o Pitchaiah,
4. Bahadur Rajendra, S/o. Heera Bahadur,
5. Angirekula Anjaneyulu, W/o. Subba Rao
6. Mantri Sarathi, S/o. Sivaiah,
7. Rayapati Prathyusha, D/o. R.Nagabushanam.
8. S. Padma, D/o. E.Jagan Mohan Rao,

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in WP 3175 OF 2021  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector and District Magistrate, Guntur District Guntur
3. The District Revenue Officer, Guntur District Guntur.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntur Guntur District
5. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Guntur West, Guntur District
6. The Commissioner, Guntur Municipal Corporation Guntur, Guntur District
7. The Sub Registrar, Nallapadu, Guntur Rural Mandal Guntur, Guntur District.
8. Challa Achhamma, W/o Late Challa Chalama Reddy, R/o Phirangipuram Post and Mandal Guntur District.
9. Medaa Venkata Ram Reddy, S/o Medaa Mallikarjuna Reddy, R/o. 1/3 Lane, Chennaiah gari palle Tanguturu, Kadapa District.
10. Tambela Venugopala Reddy, S/o Tambela Rami Reddy, R/o. D.No 13/56, Kothaindlumandaram, Rajampet, Kadapa District.
11. Gaddam Janardhan Reddy, S/o Gaddam Venkat Reddy, R/o. Marayyagaripalle, Vantimitta, Kadapa District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

**IA. No. 1 of 2021:** Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in W.P., the High Court may be pleased to direct the 7<sup>th</sup> Respondent not to entertain any registration in respect of Ac 8-74 Cents in Survey No 563/5 situated at Mathrusree Anasuyamba Nagar in Nallapadu village, Guntur west Mandal, Guntur District when the Respondents No 8 to 11 produced the documents for registration, pending disposal of WP No. 3175 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

**IA. No. 2 of 2021:** Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in W.P., the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not enter the petitioners peaceful possession and enjoyment of their respective Plots No's 40, 47, 57, 59, 61, 75, 77 situated "Mathrusree Anasuyamba Nagar" in Survey No. 563/5 an extent of Ac. 8-74 Cents in Nallapadu Village, Guntur West Mandal, Guntur District, pending disposal of WP No. 3175 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

**IA. No. 3 of 2021:** Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in W.P., the High Court may be pleased to direct the 6<sup>th</sup> Respondent not to give any permission/sanctions in respect of Ac 8-74 Cents in Survey

No. 563/5 situated at "Mathrusree Anasuyamba Nagar" in Nallapadu Village, Guntur West Mandal, Guntur District, when the Respondents No. 8 to 11 approached for necessary permissions/sanctions, pending disposal of WP No. 3175 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

**IA. No. 4 of 2021:** Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in W.P., the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in respect of entries made in the Adangals on 05-01-2021 on the name of the 8<sup>th</sup> respondent in Survey No. 563/5 an extent of Ac 8-74 cents situated at Mathrusree Anasuyamba Nagar in Nallapadu Village, Guntur West Mandal, Guntur District, pending disposal of WP No. 3175 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 10.02.2021, 13.08.2021 & 25.8.2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ch Vidyasagar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1 to 7, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**Post on 13.9.2021**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till then**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/- M. SRINIVAS**  
ASSISATNT REGISTRAR

**Foi** SECTION OFFICER

**To,**

1. One CC to Sri. CH Vidyasagar, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy.

nbr



**HIGH COURT**

**MSM,J**

**DATED:3.09.2021**

**POST ON 13.09.2021**

**ORDER**

**IA. Nos 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 2021  
IN  
WP.No.3175 of 2021**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM DIRECTION**

